facility and will receive a portion of the net proceeds from this offering. See �Underwriting�Conflicts of Interest� in this prospectus supplement. As
of September 30, 2010, we had approximately $308 million of borrowings outstanding under this credit facility. These facilities will remain
available following this offering and will expire in March of 2012 and 2013. The weighted-average interest rate under these facilities was 0.66%
during the three-month period ended September 30, 2010.

Any remaining net proceeds, or net proceeds that we elect not to use as described above will be used for general corporate purposes, which may
include, among other things, working capital, capital expenditures, additional pay downs of the credit facility, the repurchase of shares of
common stock or acquisitions.

S-16

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2010, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering.
You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by
reference in the accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information may not reflect our actual cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

As of September 30, 2010
(In thousands)

Actual
As

Adjusted(1)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 424,673 $ 524,673(2)

Senior Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility 308,000 64,147(3)

5.10% Senior notes due 2015 324,855 324,855
Senior Notes offered hereby �  346,854

Subtotal senior debt 632,855 735,856
Other Debt 132,879 132,879

Total Debt 765,734 868,735
Total Equity 1,438,041 1,438,041

Total Capitalization $ 2,203,775 $ 2,306,776

(1) Assumes net proceeds of approximately $343.9 million after underwriting discounts and transaction related expenses.
(2) Includes approximately $100.0 million of net proceeds expected to be used to fund pension related obligations.
(3) Represents pay down of revolving credit facility of approximately $243.9 million.

S-17

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our ratio of consolidated earnings to fixed charges for the years and the periods indicated:

Year Ended December 31, Nine Months Ended